REPUBLIC OF KENYA
COUNTY GOVERNMENT MACHAKOS
COUNTY ASSEMBLY MACHAKOS

Y R
t@fc’:/@. a =T
GETTE X IO
¢ - ~ . i a3
el S P
County Hall Email:  assemblymks@gmail.com
Along Mwatu WA Ngoma Rd
P.O BOX 1168-90100
MACHAKOS
THIRD ASSEMBLY THIRD SESSION

BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE SECOND REPORT ON THE 15T
SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FY 2024/2025

DECEMBER, 2024

1|Page



Contents
16, VBRI reoeemssrcinsissssmsssesrams esinns s o s s s oo e S IS it 3
1.1 Mandate OF the COMMUIEEC . cusussssscsssssssensisssosmassssssionsessassssserssssmniossoesssrretsesssssressssessessssovssisssssissssssss 3
1.2 Committee MemberShiD isssssssssrssisnsscssinesssssssassssanssarsssassssasassissssiotonsinsssnsassisisessestsssavsosssssossons 3
1.3 Overview of the 1¥ Supplementary Budget Estimates...........cocccoeoninerniinnnnnincsiesnsnssnnsnnsennaes 4
14  Adherence to legal PrOVISIONS cicusiisusssssssasesiassssassssassassasistsassassassasosssassassasssssassassssassssdssssassosasasnss 4
1.5 Key Proposed ChangeS......ouuuiuresesssesssissinsstsssisstsissssssssesssisssissessssassssssssssssssssssssssssssasssasssssssssssssssssssass 4
1.5  Financing the 1% Supplementary Budget Estimates FY 2024/2025.....c..ccoeveueuvvnisiccnisinncnnnnnnnen. 5
1.7 EXPENAItUTES.c.uvuuivrrsereirsntersssesstesssns sttt bbb 6
2.0 COMMITTEE BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS AS PER COUNTY TREASURY PROPOSALS........ccceueuuee 6
3.0 COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATIONS sviussinuistionsssinvirhonssenusstssacssstssssaisrniseessroissrasrsssissusnsocsvsernsag 9
40 GENERAL COMNMITTEES OBSERVAIIUNS i dsmdiimetraaommmmsmsemnmesimosnemmms 10
50 SUBMISSION FROM CECN FINANCE iuissuiuisisiissioisygpuaisissssisassronsbovsssmssspsnesssssacsnssssasonrsssssnss 10
6.0 COMMITTEE’S REOOMMENDZTICINS .o oty oasimom g senmsomes oo 12
L T )¢ 0 L2 [0, [RRTINL os WL B U AR SpNi TP S-SR —————" 12

8.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT :..scissisiusissssusiseissinssssssssnsnsassissssssssssssnsssenseasstresrisorsusascnssassssnssenseassas S 12



MACHAKOS COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET NO. 1 FOR FY 2024/25

1.0 OVERVIEW
1. Hon. Speaker, the 1% Supplementary Budget for FY 2024/25 was tabled before the House on 26"

November, 2024 and committed to the Budget and Appropriations Committee. The
Supplementary Budget is prepared in accordance with section 135(2) of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012 which stipulates that a County Government shall submit a Supplementary
Budget in support of the additional expenditure to seek authority for spending through the County
Assembly. The law provides that an Appropriation Act can only be amended through a
supplementary budget.

2. The Machakos County 1*' Supplementary Budget for FY 2024/25, seeks to amend the FY 2024/25
Appropriation Act to accommodate internal vote re-alignments, equalization fund, increase in

conditional grants and FY 2023/24 cash balances.

1.1 Mandate of the Committee
3. The Budget and Appropriation committee derives its mandate from standing order No. 186 (3)

(a) which states that; “There shall be a select Committee to be known as the County Budget and
Appropriations Committee which is mandated to, investigate, inquire into and report on all
matters related to coordination, control and monitoring of the County budget”.

4. Further, the standing order mandates the committee to; Investigate, inquire into and report on all
matters related to coordination, control and monitoring of the county budget; discuss and review
the estimates and make recommendations to the Assembly; Examine the County Budget Policy
Statement presented to the Assembly; Examine Bills related to the county budget, including
Appropriations Bills; and evaluate tax estimates, economic and budgetary policies and
programmes with direct budget outlays. The main objective of the committee is to ensure that
public funds are well utilized and that the public realizes value for money in all government

expenditures.

1.2 Committee Membership
5. The Committee of Budget and Appropriation as constituted by this Honorable Assembly

comprises of the following Members: -

1. Hon. Dominic Ndambuki - Chairperson

3|Page



rJ

Hon. Justus Mutuku - Vice Chairperson
3. Hon. Judas Ndawa - Member

4. Hon. Phoebe Koki “

5. Hon. Peter Kilonzo

6. Hon. Nicholas Nzioka

7. Hon. Stephen Mwanthi

o

Hon. Margaret Ndalana

9. Hon. Winfred Mutua g

SECRETARIAT
1. Ms. Evelyn Kimote -Senior Clerk Assistant

Ms. Mary Nzembi  -Clerk Assistant

Mr. Sylvester Nzangi - Senior Fiscal Analyst
Mr. Shadrach Mbithi -Fiscal Analyst

Ms. Margaret Wania — Legal Officer

Ms. Mwikali Mwaniki - Hansard Officer

N v oA W

Ms. Abigael Mulei - Commissionaire

1.3 Overview of the 1% Supplementary Budget Estimates
6. The Committee notes that this Supplementary Budget has subjected the County Budget to:

a) Increase in Development budget by Kshs. 474,447,714.00
b) Increase in Recurrent budget by Kshs 758,765,288.00.

1.4 Adherence to legal provisions

7. The format, structure and content of the supplementary budget is as stipulated in legal documents
i.e the Kenya Constitution, 2010, Article 201 the PFM Act, 2012 Section 135 (2) Regulations.
Some gaps have been observed in the 1** Supplementary Budget for FY 2024/2025.

1.5 Key proposed changes
8. The key proposed changes in the 1% Supplementary budget are: -

i Provision for equalization fund of Kshs. 12,923,347.00
ii  Increase in conditional grants from Kshs. 1,000,511,971.00 to Kshs. 1,436,949,815.00
iii  Provision for return to CRF/Cash balances for fy 2023/24 of Kshs. 783,851,812.00
9. Under the development budget the major changes are coming from the following departments;
a) Roads, Transport and Public Works - decrease by Kshs. 17,307,868.00
b) Health - increase by Kshs. 34,856,752.00
4|Page



¢) Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Management — increase by Kshs.
483,342,785.00

d) Gender, Youth, Sports and Social Welfare — decrease by Kshs. 93,464,639.00

¢) Trade, Industry, Tourism and Innovation — increase by Kshs. 141,563,983.00

f) Education — decrease by Kshs. 4,622,671.00

g) Office of the Governor — decrease by Kshs.6,517,885.00

h) Agriculture, Food Security and Cooperative Development — decrease by Kshs.
84.911,038.00

i) Lands, Urban Development, Housing and Energy — increase by Kshs. 18,844,511.00

j) Water, Irrigation, Environment and Climate Change - increase by Kshs.58,476,451.00

k) County Public Service Board — decrease by Kshs. 3,796,931.00

1) Devolution — decrease by Kshs. 45,505,736.00

m) Office of the County Attorney - decrease by Kshs. 6,510,000.00

10. Under recurrent, the proposed changes are as shown below;

a) Roads, Transport and Public Works increase of Kshs. 32,910,514.00

b) Health increase of Kshs. 105M

c¢) Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Management — increase by Kshs.
161,946,670.00 '

d) Gender, Youth, Sports and Social Welfare — decrease by Kshs. 600,150.00

e) Trade, Industry, Tourism and Innovation — decrease by Kshs. 440,424.00

f) Education —increase by Kshs. 201,768,566.00

g) Devolution — increase by Kshs. 242,099,999.00

h) Water, Irrigation, Environment and Climate Change - increase by Kshs.17.4M

i) Lands, Urban Development, Housing and Energy — decrease by Kshs. 1,934,500.00

j) Agriculture, Food Security and Cooperative Development — increase by Kshs. 614,613.00

1.5 Financing the 1% Supplementary Budget Estimates FY 2024/2025

11. Hon. Speaker, the proposed resource envelope for the 1% Supplementeiry Budget is composed
of:
i.  Own source Revenue - The County Government has retained its own source revenue at
Kshs. 2,788,961,509.00
ii.  Equitable share - Pursuant to Article 202 (1) of the Constitution, the equitable share
allocated to the County Government of Machakos in the FY 2024/2025 based on the

revenue raised nationally is Kshs. 9,914,003,936.00.

5|Page



iii.

iv.

vi.

vii.

Conditional Grants - The conditional grants increase by Kshs.436,437,844 from Kshs,
1,000,511,971.00 to Kshs. 1,436,949,815.00

Unconditional grants - The unconditional grants remain at Kshs. 1,708,218.00
Hospital Revenues - The County Government has retained the Hospital Revenues at
Kshs. 687M.

Equalization Fund - The County Government has provided for equalization fund
amounting to Kshs. 12,923,347.00

Cash balances FY 2023/24 — The County Government has provided for cash balance of
Kshs. 783,851,812.00.

1.7 Expenditures
12. Hon Speaker, the proposed expenditure for the County Government of Machakos increases from

Kshs. 14,392,185,634.00 to Kshs. 15,625,398,636.00 consisting of: -

a)

b)

Recurrent expenditure of Kshs.10,825,820,350.00 to cater for personnel emoluments of
Kshs.6,598,032,112.00, operations and maintenance expenses of Kshs. 4,054,330,020.00
and current transfers of Kshs. 173,458,218.00.

Development expenditure of Kshs. 4,799,578,286.00 constituting capital transfers/grants
of Kshs.981,703,500.00 and acquisition of assets amounting to Kshs. 3,817,874,786.00,
the effect being an increase of Kshs. 474,447,714.00 from thé approved budget estimates
for FY 2024/25. This translates to a development ratio of 30.72% while the personnel
emolument ratio stands at 42.23%. The development ratio complies with fiscal
responsibility principle which requires the same to be at least 30% while the ratio on

personnel emoluments is more than the set threshold of 35% of the total revenue.

2.0 COMMITTEE BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS AS PER COUNTY TREASURY PROPOSALS
13. Hon Speaker, the Committee hereby highlights the 1** Supplementary Budget proposals FY

2024/2025 per department as follows:

6|Page

{



aded|e

00'1,9°889°LTS 00°SL1°880'%99 00°96°009°€91 00°0TTTI8 ISL 00¥ZLT19S09 | 00°96¥°00T°9¥1 adueyd aewd
pue JUIWUOIIAUL]
‘uonediug aae AN
00°T09°€96'96¢ 00°191°09L°SvE 00" 1¥¥°€0T 15T 00°16S°€S0°08S 00°0S9°616°9T€ | 00'1¥6°LETEST AZ1aug pue Suisnogy
quawdojana(]
ueqan) ‘spue]

00°LT0°09<'898 00°L0L°L8L SOl 00°0ZETLS TIL 00°ZEIVITILY 00'8LEOIFOIT | 00'SL €08°09S
uonednp:|
00" 1€0'vT6'68T°1 00°115°809°C10°1 00°0ZS°S1€°LLT 00°S8E 1TE VLT 00'6L£°916°620°1 | 00°900°SOV P¥T SHIOM 2Nqnd
pue podsuel |, ‘sproy|

00'900°61T°SS6'y | 00°966°8LSL09 00010°0V9°LYE'Y | 00'PSTTIESI8Y [ 00°VYTTTL'TLS | 00°010°0V9THTY

e
00°6STH86'E1L 00°006°LYL9EY 00'6SE€9ETLLT 00'789°08T°86L 00'8£6'859°1TS | 00°9VL 1T9°9LT wawdoaas(]
aanesadoo)
pue Aiundag
poo;] ‘aanmnoudy
00'9L5°018°988°1 00'9SY°6L6°6TL 00°0Z1°1€8°9S1°1 00 1T1°1ZS IPT 1 00°129°9€99¥T | 00°0SY V88 V66 wawadeuey
aNudAdY pue Juruue|]
J1wIou097] .vu:a:_n—
00°0Z8°91L°8ZY 00°ZS6°6€1°TLT 00°898°9L5°9S1 00'192°€65°L8T 00°696°SLS 0€E1 00°Z6TLI0LST uonjeAouu]
pue wsunoj,
‘Ansnpuj ‘opea

00°€V6°LS9°058 00'VLI'TIEES 00°69L'SYE'L6L 00°8T8SL1°LSS 00°650°0€8°6S 00°69L°SYE'L6L
JOWIDA0N) D) JO D110

‘SHSM
"SHSM "SHSM ‘SHSY ‘SHSM ‘SHSM
L
TV.ILOL INTNJOTIANA LINIRRIND M TVLOL NINJOTIATA INTMANDTA

TVSOdOUd T ddNS AUNSVIRILL ALNNOD

STT/YTOT SILVINLLSYE L4DdnNd ddAOdddV

INAWLIVJIA




a8ed |8

00"9€9'86£°ST9SI 00°98T'8LE 66LY | 00°0SE°078°ST80I 00°PE9°SST‘T6E T | 00°TLSOEI‘STEY | 00°T90°SS0°LI0OT

_-Sc.—.
00°€LL' 15898 - 00°€LL°1S8°98 00°€LLTIE'E6 000000159 00°€LL1S8°98 Kawony
A&uno)) ay) Jo 22110
00'825°S99°0SY 00°£98°€69°90€ 00°S99°1L6°EY1 00°LIE0ELYYS 00°20S‘8S1°00F | 00°SIS ILS VY AIBJ[IM [BI00S pue
suodg “qino A “1apuany

00°LZY'6Z8'VZE ] 00 16€°18Y°TL 00'9€0°8¥£°TST‘1 00'%91°S€T°8TI‘1 00°LTI°L86 LTI 00°LE0'8YT0O10°]
uonnjoAd(]

009 €C1L88T°1 00°000°00¢°VL1 00' V9T EIE VI ] 00'¥9Z°C1L 88T 00°000°00% VL1 00 P9 CIEVIT T
A[quassy Luno))
00°60L°€109S 00'000°000°81 00'60L°€10°8€ 00°0v9°018°6S 00 1€6'96L°1T 00°60L°€T08E paeog]

IDIAIDG 21[qN ] A1UN0))




3.0 COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATIONS

14. Hon. Speaker, the Committec recommends as follows:

APPROVED FY 2024/25 SUPP. 1 BUDGET
APPROVED SUPP. 1 APSI;}},?,VIED APPROVED SUPP. 1
N - D . t *
No epartment REBCEJLII)RGREF':[‘NT DEVELOPMENT TOTAIE(?ZE‘I/I;?ET FY
BUDGET
j | St ot the Govemor 797,345,769.00 53,312,174.00 850,657,943.00
2 | Devolution 1,252,348,036.00 59,558,044.00 1,311,906,080.00
Trade, Industry, Tourism and
3 | Innovation 156,576,868.00 272,139,952.00 428,716,820.00
Finance, Economic Planning
4 | and Revenue Management 1,156,831,120.00 724,257,491.00 1,881,088.611.00
Agriculture, Food Security
and Co-operative
5 | Development 277,236,359.00 455,393,212.00 732,629,571.00
g | Healin 4,347,640,010.00 607,578,996.00 4,955,219,006.00
Roads, Transport and Public
7 | Works 277,315,520.00 1,012,608,511.00 1,289,924.031.00
g | Education 762,572,320.00 105,787,707.00 868.360,027.00
Lands, Urban Development,
9 | Housing and Energy 251,203,441.00 345,760,161.00 596,963,602.00
Gender, Youth, Sports, and
10 | Social Welfare 143,971,665.00 306,693,863.00 450,665,528.00
Water, Irrigation,
Environment and Climate
11 | Change 163,600,496.00 664,088,175.00 827,688,671.00
y3 | County Fublis Service Baard 38,013,709.00 18,000,000.00 56,013,709.00
jg || Sownity Ansembly 1,114313.264.00 174,400,000.00 1,288,713,264.00
14 County Attorney 86,851,773.00 - 86,851,773.00
TOTAL 10,825,820,350.00 4,799,578,286.00 15,625,3‘)8‘636.0(_\_

9|Page



4.0 GENERAL COMMITTEES® OBSERVATIONS

15. In processing the Supplementary budget, the Committee made the following observations:

a)

b)
c)

d)

i)

k)

D

Provision for compensation of employees exceeds the set legal limit of 35% and stands at
42.23%.

An increase in the overall development budget by Kshs. 474,447,714,

Budgetary increase on County Aggregation and Industrial Parks (CAIPs) by Kshs.
191,555,385.00

An increase in provision of Pending bills under development budget of Kshs.
524,110,087.00 and under recurrent budget of Kshs.101,637,547.00

Provision of budgetary allocation for Kenya Urban Support Programme of Kshs.

89,217,574.00
Scrapping of the Kshs. 63M being a capital grant for the Machakos Youth

Empowerment/Service

Scrapping of the total development budget under the Office of the County Attorney
Reallocation of other infrastructure and civil works (modern kiosk) of Kshs 6.6M under
the Department of Trade, Industry, Tourism and Innovation.

Decrease in budget for construction of children rescue Centre, home of elderly
amounting to Kshs. 26,747,471 in the Department of Gender, Youth, Sports and Social
Welfare.

Reduction of construction of ECDE classes by Kshs. 12,995,774.00 in the Department
of Education.

Scrapping of the budget for rehabilitation of slaughter houses Kshs.20,069,809.00 under
the Department of Agriculture. |

A decrease in development budget for access roads by Kshs. 20,199,442.00

m) An increase in the budget for specialized materials and supplies by Kshs.90M under the

Machakos Level 5 Hospital.

5.0 SUBMISSION FROM CECM FINANCE

16. The committee met the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Management on

29" November, 2024 to respond on concerns raised during the interrogation of the |

Supplementary Budget Estimates 2024/2025. The following were his submissions;

10|Page



il.

iii.

iv.

vi.

11|Page

On the high wage bill was as a result of Health Sector which has an allocation of 3.5
bill which translates to 22% of the total budget and more than 50% of the total wage
bill allocation.

Budgetary increase on County Aggregation and Industrial Parks (CAIPs) by Kshs.
191,555,385.00 the CECM informed the committee that the amount allocated for the

department of trade was to cater for balance expected to be received from National
Government for CAIP

On increase in provision of Pending bills under development budget of Kshs.
524,110,087.00 and under recurrent budget of Kshs.101,637,547.00 the CECM
responded that the County has considered the need to pay pending bills and therefore
there is increase in provision of Pending bills under development budget of Kshs.
502,463,775 and under recurrent budget of Kshs. 101,637,547.00.
Provision of budgetary allocation for Kenya Urban Support Programme of Kshs.
89,217,574.00 the CECM informed the Committee that Department of Urban had an
Unspent balances for KUSP 1 ~UDG for Machakos Municipality
On reallocating all budget amounting to Kshs. 63M being a capital grant for the
Machakos Youth Empowerment/Service, the CECM responded that, it was to enhance
efficiency /effectiveness implementation of the youth empowerment programme
Ksh 63M was moved from Gender, Youth and Social Welfare to the Department of
Education.
To enhance the budgetary allocation for pending bills the CECM responded that all
the pending bills were consolidated under Finance department thus the reduction of
the following department allocations;
a) Development Budget allocated to the County Attorney office
b) Allocation of other infrastructure and civil works (modern kiosk) of Kshs
6.6M under theDepartment of Trade, Industry, Tourism and Innovation.
¢) Allocation on construction of children rescue Centre, home of elderly
amounting to Kshs. 26,747,471 in the Department of Gender, Youth,
Sports and Social Welfare.
d) Allocation on construction of ECDE classes by Kshs. 12,995,774.00
in the Department of Education.
e) Allocation budget for rehabilitation of slaughter houses
Kshs.20,069,809.00 under the Department of Agriculture.
f) Development budget for access roads by Kshs. 20,199,442.00



6.0 COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATIONS
17. Hon. Speaker, the committee recommends that;

a) The committee recommends that personnel emolument ratio for staff be reduced from the
current 42.53 % to 35% as required in the PFM Act, 2012. The County Treasurer needs to
come with strategies of overcoming this violation.

b) The County Executive ensures that absorption rate especially for development is within the
set threshold of 30% as per the PFMA 2012.

¢) Payment of pending should be prioritized as they form the first charge in the budget which
means they have to be paid before any other payment is done.

d) That the County Treasury should adhere to the conditions set by the donors in order to access

the conditional grants on timely basis.

7.0 CONCLUSION
18. Hon. Speaker, with the approval of the 1** Supplementary budget for FY 2024/25 the County,
should increase the absorption rate and avoid carrying forward balances that have been witnessed

in the previous years.

8.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT _

19. Hon. Speaker, the Budget and Appropriations Committee acknowledges the Office of the Speaker
and the Clerk of the County Assembly for facilitating the Committee to undertake this exercise.

20. I wish to express my appreciation to the Honorable Members of the Committee who sacrificed
their time to participate in the meetings and in preparation of this report.

21. Hon. Speaker, it is therefore my privilege, on behalf of the Budget and Appropriations Committee
to table the 1® Supplementary Budget for FY 2024/25 before this Honorable House for

consideration and adoption.

Thank you, Hon. Speaker.
= O
SIGNED m DATED: _ 0] 13)3y
N\ b
HON. DOMINIC NDAMBUKI (MCA, KATHIANI CENTRAL WARD)
CHAIRMAN: BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

12| Page



N REPUBLIC OF KENYA E
“SE507T COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF MACHAKOS 6"

. " L Ly 4
P . of T A% p S

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF MACHAKOS ™" 7%

DAY

County Hall Email: assemblymks@gmail.com
Along Mwatu wa Ngoma Rd

P O Box 1168 - 90100
MACHAXOS - KENYA
Third Assembly

Adoption schedule for Report of the Budget and Appropriations Committee

on report on 1" Machakos Supplementary budget Estimates FY 2024/25

The report was adopted by the following Members:
Date: 4" December, 2024

NO. |COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP SIGNATURE

1. Hon. Dominic Ndambuki —Chair

2, Hon. Justus Mutuku — Vice Chair

3. Hon. Nicholas Nzioka - Member W\

4. Hon. Stephen Mwanthi - Member \

5 Hon. Judas Ndawa - Member

6. Hon. Phoebe Koki - Member -PK

1 Hon. Peter Kilonzo - Member

8. Hon. Winfred Mutua - Member 2%
gl

9. Hon. Margaret Ndalana - Member




